

No. 2016-119

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

IN RE: VIRNETX INC.,

Petitioner.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Patent Trial and Appeal Board in Nos. IPR2015-01046 & IPR2015-01047

**RESPONDENT MANGROVE PARTNERS MASTER FUND LTD.'S
OPPOSITION TO VIRNETX'S COMBINED MOTION TO STAY
PENDING THE CONSIDERATION OF ITS PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
MANDAMUS AND FOR INTERIM ADMINISTRATIVE STAY**

JONATHAN M. FREIMAN
ABRAHAM KASDAN
MICHAEL J. KASDAN
WIGGIN & DANA LLP
450 Lexington Ave, 38th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 490-1700

JAMES T. BAILEY
LAW OFFICE OF JAMES T. BAILEY
504 W. 136th St., #1B
New York, NY 10031
(917) 626-1356

*Attorneys for Respondent Mangrove
Partners Master Fund Ltd.*

March 14, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. VIRNETX WILL NOT BE IRREPARABLY HARMED ABSENT A STAY BECAUSE MANGROVE IPRs WILL PROCEED REGARDLESS OF THIS COURT’S DECISION ON MANDAMUS	3
II. VIRNETX’S STAY MOTION IGNORES THE ADVERSE IMPACT ON MANGROVE.....	5
III. A STAY DOES NOT SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	5
CONCLUSION	6
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Garmin Int’l, Inc. v. Cuozzo Speed Techs. LLC</i> , IPR 2012-00001, Paper 26 (Mar. 5, 2013)	4
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	2
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Family Ventures, LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 843 (2014).....	5
<i>Pregis Corp. v. Kappos</i> , 700 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Standard Havens Products, Inc. v. Gencor Industries, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 511 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	2

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

35 U.S.C.	
§ 315(b)	3
§ 316(a)(11).....	5
37 C.F.R.	
§ 42.1(b)	1, 5
